

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. **W. P. 21908 of 2021**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
(1)	30-9-2021	<u>CMR, J.</u> <u>W.P.No.21908/2021</u> Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice for respondents 1 to 7 and requests time to obtain instructions. Issue Notice to respondents 8 to 12 returnable in four weeks. Post the matter after Dasara Vacation of 2021. <u>CMR, J.</u> <u>I.A.No.1/2021</u> The petitioner prays to direct the Police officials, who are respondents 4 to 7, not to call the petitioner to the police station in connection with the crimes that were registered against him pending disposal of the writ petition. Admittedly various crimes were registered against the petitioner in various police stations for various offences. Therefore, the law has to take its own course in all the said crimes that were registered against the petitioner. No blanket order directing the Police officials not to summon the petitioner in connection with the investigation of the said cases can be issued. However, it is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the Police officials are regularly calling the petitioner to the police station every day and making him to sit idle from morning to evening and that the petitioner is being subjected to much hardship on account of the said acts of the Police officials. Even though crimes were registered against the	Transferred to I.O. Folder.

		petitioner and the investigation in these cases is pending, Police officials cannot summon the petitioner to the police station daily and make him to sit idle from morning to evening in the guise of investigation of the said cases. Therefore, in the said facts and circumstances of the case, respondents 4 to 7 are directed not to call the petitioner to the police station every day and making him to sit idle from morning to evening in the police station, till the next date of hearing. However, it is made clear that as and when the presence of the petitioner is required for the purpose of investigation of the said cases, respondents 4 to 7 are at liberty to summon the petitioner to the police station in connection with the investigation of the said cases. CMR, J. Ak	
--	--	---	--