

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTEITH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
WRIT PETITION NO: 21908 OF 2021**



Between:

Syed Azeem, S/o. S.Ghouse, Aged about 25 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No.20-2-678, Marutinagar, Korlagunta, Tirupati now at 2nd floor, Chandana Residency, beside Panchayat Officer, M.R.Palli, Tirupati.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principle Secretary, Home Department, Velagapudi at Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Director General of Police, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The Superintendent of Police (Urban), Tirupati UPD, Chittoor District.
4. The Station House Officer, Muthyalareddy palli Police Station, Tirupati Urban, Chittoor District.
5. The Station House Officer, SVU Campus Police Station, Tirupati Urban, Chittoor District.
6. The Station House Officer, Tirupati East Police Station, Tirupati Urban, Chittoor District.
7. The Station House Officer, Tiruchanur Police Station, Tirupati Urban, Chittoor District.
8. M.Devika, W/o M.Ramakrishna Reddy(late), aged about 40 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
9. K. Sneha Latha Reddy, W/o K.Subhash Reddy, aged about 25 years, Occ Hosewife, R/o D.No.19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
10. Pothappai Nagaraju, S/ o P.Krishnaiah, aged about 28 years, Occ slaes man, R/o D.No.19-9-35/3B, Postal Colony, Lakshmi puram, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
11. M.Hemakanth Reddy, S/o M.Ramakrishna Reddy (late), aged about 22 years, Occ Student, R/o D.No. 19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
12. P.Bhanu, W/o K.Narasareddy, aged about 28 years, R/o D.No.14-19-260/ H1, vivekananda Colony, near Silver bell school, Koramenugunta, Tirupati, Chittoor District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI N SRIHARI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS directing the Respondent No.3 to entrust FIR No.363 of 2019 pending on the file of Mutyalareddypalli Police Station, Tirupathi Urban, FIR No.19 of 2020 pending on the file of S.V.U Campus Police Station, Tirupathi Urban, FIR No. 386 of 2020 pending on the file of Tirupathi East Police Station, Tirupathi Urban District, FIR No. 26 of 2021 pending on the file of Tirupathi East Police Station, Tirupathi Urban District, FIR No. 305 of 2021 pending on the file of Tirchanur Police Station, Tirupathi Urban District and FIR No. 599 of 2021 pending on the file of Tirupathi East Police Station, Tirupathi Urban District to one Station House Officer/one Investigating Agency, as false complaints are being lodged and the petitioner is made to sit in the Police Station from morning to evening under the guise of investigation which is nothing but infringement of fundamental rights guaranteed to the petitioner under Article 21 of The Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondent Nos.4 to 7 not to call upon the petitioner to their Police Stations under the guise of investigation of the crimes

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N SRIHARI Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR HOME for Respondents 1 to 7 directed issue of notice to the Respondents 8 to 12 returnable in four weeks herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. M.Devika, W/o M.Ramakrishna Reddy(late), aged about 40 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
2. K. Sneha Latha Reddy, W/o K.Subhash Reddy, aged about 25 years, Occ Hosewife, R/o D.No.19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
3. Pothappai Nagaraju, S/ o P.Krishnaiah, aged about 28 years, Occ slaes man, R/o D.No.19-9-35/3B, Postal Colony, Lakshmi puram, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
4. M.Hemakanth Reddy, S/o M.Ramakrishna Reddy (late), aged about 22 years, Occ Student, R/o D.No. 19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
5. P.Bhanu, W/o K.Narasareddy, aged about 28 years, R/o D.No.14-19-260/ H1, vivekananda Colony, near Silver bell school, Koramenugunta, Tirupati, Chittoor District.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted,

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

"Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice for respondents 1 to 7 and requests time to obtain instructions.

Issue Notice to respondents 8 to 12 returnable in four weeks.

Post the matter after Dasara Vacation of 2021".

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-M.Suryanadha Reddy
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M.Devika, W/o M.Ramakrishna Reddy(late), aged about 40 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
2. K. Sneha Latha Reddy, W/o K.Subhash Reddy, aged about 25 years, Occ Hosewife, R/o D.No.19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
3. Pothappai Nagaraju, S/ o P.Krishnaiah, aged about 28 years, Occ slaes man, R/o D.No.19-9-35/3B, Postal Colony, Lakshmi puram, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
4. M.Hemakanth Reddy, S/o M.Ramakrishna Reddy (late), aged about 22 years, Occ Student, R/o D.No. 19-8-210/E, Hatiramji Colony, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
5. P.Bhanu, W/o K.Narasareddy, aged about 28 years, R/o D.No.14-19-260/ H1, vivekananda Colony, near Silver bell school, Koramenugunta, Tirupati, Chittoor District. (Addresses 1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. N SRIHARI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:30/09/2021

POST AFTER DASARA VACATION, 2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.21908 of 2021

